ORIGINAL SENATE FILE NO. SF0106

ENROLLED ACT NO. 27, SENATE

SIXTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF WYOMING 2021 GENERAL SESSION

AN ACT relating to highways and transportation; inserting additional license plates in the replacement duplicate plates process; clarifying dealer permit fees; repealing obsolete and unnecessary definitions and fees; and providing for an effective date.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Wyoming:

Section 1. W.S. 31-2-212 and 31-16-127(b)(i)(C) and (D) are amended to read:

31-2-212. Loss, mutilation or destruction of registration, plates or validation stickers.

Upon loss, mutilation or destruction of a certificate of registration, license plate, or validation sticker the owner of a vehicle may obtain a duplicate certificate of registration, new license plates or validation stickers from any county treasurer or the department if the vehicle was registered or plates or stickers were issued by the department upon application showing the loss, mutilation or destruction, return of mutilated plates or stickers and payment of the duplicate registration, plate or sticker fee. For those vehicles registered under the provisions of W.S. 31-2-213(h), or 31-2-215 through 31-2-223, 31-2-226, 31-2-227 or 31-2-229 through 31-2-231 replacement duplicate license plates may be obtained upon application with the county treasurer from which the original plates were purchased or the department if applicable, accompanied by fees as provided by W.S. 31-3-102(a)(vi)(C). Duplicate license plates obtained under this section to replace lost or stolen plates shall not be displayed on the vehicle until the validation stickers on the lost or stolen plates have expired. Upon loss, mutilation or destruction of a dealer plate or validation sticker the dealer may obtain a ORIGINAL SENATE FILE NO. SF0106

ENROLLED ACT NO. 27, SENATE

SIXTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF WYOMING 2021 GENERAL SESSION

replacement dealer plate or validation sticker from the county treasurer from which he purchased the original plate in the same manner as the owner of a vehicle and upon payment of the appropriate fee under W.S. 31-3-102(a)(vi). Obtaining a replacement plate is not the purchase of an under W.S. 31-16-125(b)(i). additional plate application for new license plates or stickers the county treasurer shall notify the department and the county sheriff as soon as possible of the loss, mutilation or destruction. The department shall notify the appropriate enforcement agencies of any loss, mutilation destruction of license plates or stickers.

31-16-127. Temporary recreational vehicle display and sales permit.

- (b) The department shall issue a temporary recreational vehicle display and sales permit to an out of state recreational vehicle dealer not currently licensed in Wyoming, subject to the following conditions:
- (i) The applicant shall submit an application accompanied by an application fee of five hundred dollars (\$500.00) to the department at least ninety (90) days prior to the recreational vehicle display and sales event. The application shall be on a form approved by the department and shall include:
- (C) An additional fee of fifty dollars (\$50.00) for indication whether the applicant wishes to purchase one (1) or two (2) temporary recreational vehicle demo plates for an additional fee as set forth in W.S. 31-3-102(a)(v);

ORIGINAL SENATE FILE NO. SF0106

Chief Clerk

ENROLLED ACT NO. 27, SENATE

SIXTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF WYOMING 2021 GENERAL SESSION

(D) An additional fee of five dollars (\$5.00) for ten (10) indication whether the applicant wishes to purchase a minimum order as set forth in department rules for an additional fee established in accordance with W.S. 31-3-102(a)(x) of temporary permits for issuance to purchasers of recreational vehicles at the event; 2. W.S. 31-16-101(a)(xxi) Section and (b), 31-16-103(b)(ix) and 31-16-125(b)(i)(E) are repealed. Section 3. This act is effective July 1, 2021. (END) President of the Senate Speaker of the House Governor TIME APPROVED: _____ DATE APPROVED:

I hereby certify that this act originated in the Senate.